



Responses of Five Cassava Varieties on the Vegetative Growth Parameters to Organic and Inorganic Fertilizer.

Onawoga, D. A.¹, Ajiboye, A. A.², Akinloye, O. A.¹, Kadri, M.¹ and Agboola, D. A.¹

¹Federal University of Agriculture Abeokuta, Ogun state, Nigeria.

²Federal University, Oye-Ekiti, Ekiti State, Nigeria.

*Corresponding author: agbooladavid651@gmail.com; +2348034073824

Abstract

Cassava (*Manihot esculenta*) Euphorbiaceae is a woody shrub, and a very important food crop in the tropics. Cassava farmers prefer to raise their seedlings from stem cuttings for their desired cultivars instead of seeds. This is because; raising seedlings with seeds is not of immediate economic value. However there is need to involve the seeds for desired cultivars before the multiplication through stem cuttings, because Hybridization work depends upon seed germination. There appears to be insufficient information on the effect of organic and inorganic fertilizer on the vegetative growth performance of some cassava varieties. Therefore this study was conducted to improve upon the germination of seeds and to determine the effect of some organic and inorganic fertilizer on the vegetative growth performance, yield of seedlings of cassava varieties. Seed from five cassava varieties (IITA-TMS- IBA980505, IITA-TMS-IBA0110368, IITA-TMS-IBA30572, IITA-TMS-070593 and IITA-TMS-TMEB419) were collected from International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA) Ibadan, Oyo state. Viability test of seeds were carried out using floatation method. Seeds were then subjected to some pre-treatments including ordinary water, hot water and concentrated sulphuric acid. Seedlings were raised in a 25 cm by 20 cm black polythene bags at the Pure and Applied Botany Screen house of Federal University of Agriculture Abeokuta. Seedlings were subjected to 0.2 g and 0.5 g Nitrogen Phosphorus Potassium fertilizer (NPK), cow dung and compost treatment separately at 8 weeks after planting. Treatments were replicated three times in a complete randomized design. Growth parameters measured induced plant height, leaf area (LA), number of leaves, number of nodes and internodes, leaf dry weight and leaf fresh weight. The relative Growth Rate (RGR), Net Assimilated Rate (NAR) and Leaf Area Ratio (LAR) of the seedling were also determined. The data obtained in the study were subjected to Analysis of Variance and means separated by Duncan's Multiple Range Test at $P \leq 0.05$. Results showed that Normal water treatment enhanced germination of seed most (70 %) in all varieties. The highest value in plant height and number of leaves were obtained in IITA-TMS-IBA070593 varieties with mean values of 83.67 ± 20.17 cm and 7.67 ± 0.67 cm when supplemented with 0.2 g and 0.5 g cow dung treatments. Highest values in internode were recorded in IITA-TMS-IBA070593 varieties with mean value 23.33 ± 2.84 when supplemented with 0.2 g cow dung treatment. Highest value of the node were obtained in IITA-TMS-IBA30572 with mean value of 25.33 ± 1.45 with 0.5 g NPK at 16 WAP, the highest value of LA were obtained from IITA-TMS-TMEB419 with 94.00 ± 1.15 with 0.5 g cow dung. Highest RGR ($0.72 \text{ gg}^{-1} \text{ week}^{-1}$) and LAR ($7121.42 \text{ cm}^2 \text{ g}^{-1}$) were recorded in IITA-TMS-IBA30572, treated with 0.2 g cow dung, while highest NAR ($0.56 \text{ g}^{-1} \text{ week}^{-1}$) were recorded in IITA-TMS-IBA070593 treated with 0.5 g cow dung.

Keywords: Cassava varieties, cassava seeds, growth, compost, Organic manure

Received: 16th Aug., 2020

Accepted: 5th Dec, 2020

Published Online: 25th Dec, 2020

Introduction

Cassava, Manioc or Yuca (*Manihot esculenta* Krantz) of the plant family, Euphorbiaceae is a tropical plant mostly used for food and animal feeds in Asia, Africa and South America where it originated from. It is an important food and industrial crop in tropical and subtropical regions of the world (Egesi *et al.*, 2007).

Cassava is the largest source of food carbohydrate in the tropics, after rice and maize, providing a basic diet for over half a billion people (Claude *et al.*, 1990). It is one of the most drought-tolerant crops, capable of growing on marginal soils (FAO, 1995).

Nigeria is world largest producer of cassava while Thailand is the largest exporter of dried cassava. In terms of taste, there are the sweet and bitter varieties. Cassava varieties contain cyanide, a toxic anti-nutritional factor which can cause death, partial paralysis and goiter (FAO, 1990).

Cassava is a perennial crop and easily propagated through stem cuttings and by seed. Matured cassava roots, fully laden with stored starch is long and tapered with a firm, homogenous flesh enclosed in a detachable rind (Vierra *et al.*, 2008).

A new hybrid of cassava is the yellow cassava with three varieties UMUCASS 36, UMUCASS 37 and UMUCASS 38. These have been developed by International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA) in Nigeria for high concentration of β Carotene, a precursor of vitamin A. All these varieties can also be used in the industrial preparation of starch and ethanol. The leaves are edible vegetable (Egesi *et al.*, 2006).

The maintenance of sexual propagation system through active cross breeding allow constant gene recombination and gene combination of different origins (Viera *et al.*, 2008; Elias *et al.*, 2001).

However, one of limiting factors to genetic breeding in cassava is the low and uneven germination of viable seeds. These may be due to some environmental factors and some innate causes such as seed dormancy.

Cassava farmers always want to raise their seedlings from stem cuttings because of the immediate economic value. However, there is

the need to go for desired cultivars before stem multiplication. This study was therefore conducted to improve upon the seedlings raised from seeds of 5 varieties of cassava including the yellow cassava whose seedlings have been successfully raised from their pre-treated seeds.

Materials and Methods

Seed collection

The seed of five varieties of cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Krantz.) were obtained from cassava breeding unit of International Institute of Tropical Agriculture Ibadan, Oyo State. The varieties includes: IITA-TMS-IBA0110368, IITA-TMS-IBA980505, IITA-TMS-IBA30572, IITA-TMS-IBA070593, and IITA-TMS-TMEB419, This research was carried out at the laboratory and Screen house of the Department of Pure and Applied Botany of Federal University of Agriculture, Abeokuta, Ogun State, Nigeria.

Seed germination test

Twenty (20) seeds were plated in 9cm sterilized petri-dish containing a what-man filter paper already moistened with water and arranged in three replicates using complete randomized design (CRD) method based on the treatment and replicate in the department of Pure and Applied Botany Laboratory (Agboola *et al.*, 2004).

Viability test

Viability test of seeds was carried out using the simple floating method of the International Seed Testing Association (ISTA, 2012).

Collection and preparation of soil

Initial germination test was also carried out in polythene bags of 25cm by 20cm. The soil sample used for raising the seedlings was Sandy-loamy soil, and it was collected at 5cm depth, after which it was sieved to remove pebbles and stones, and then poured into dark Botany of Federal University of Agriculture, Abeokuta (FUNAAB).

Plant growth experiment under manure and chemical fertilizer treatment

The treatments used on seedlings were manure (Cow dung {CD} and compost {CM}) and chemical fertilizer N.P.K. (15-15-15) and vegetative parameters collected were,

Plant height (cm)

The heights of the control and treated plants were measured and recorded from ground to the terminal bud using a metre rule.

Number of leaves

The total number of leaves on each of the treated plants were counted and recorded.

Leaf area (cm²)

Leaf area was calculated using a graph sheet (cm²). Leaf area was determined using the formula below. Leaf Area = Number of holes covered by the leaf × 0.04cm².

Number of node

The total number of node and internodes on each of the treated plants were counted and recorded.

Statistical analysis

Data collected were expressed as means ± standard deviation. The means were compared by Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) and significant means were separated using Duncan Multiple Range Test (DMRT), level of significance was set at P<0.05.

Results**Effect of cow dung, compost manure and NPK on height of cassava varieties studied**

Results showed that height of IITA-TMS-0110368 applied with the treatments showed significant differences (P<0.05) when treated with 0.5 CD from 10 WAP through 16 WAP (Table 1). NPK at 0.2g produced significant increase (P<0.05) on the height of IITA-TMS-980505 from 11 WAP through 16 WAP compared with other treatment investigated (Table 2). It was noticed that height of IITA-TMS-IBA30572 treated with 0.5 NPK showed significant increase from 12 WAP through 16 WAP (Table 3). Similar significant increase (P<0.05) was observed in the height of IITA-TMS-IBA070593 treated with 0.2 CD throughout the period of the study (Table 4). Results showed that 0.5 CM increased

significantly (P<0.05) height of IITA-TMS-TMEB419 throughout the study. Similar observation was recorded on the same variety of cassava treated with 0.2 NPK from 12 WAP through 16 WAP.

Effect of cow dung, compost manure and NPK on Number of leaf of cassava variety

Study on the effects of the treatments revealed that IITA-TMS-IBA0110368 showed that 0.5 NPK and 0.2 cow dung increased the parameter at 11 and 12 WAP as well as 15 and 16 WAP. The treatments showed significant difference (P<0.05) on the Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-IBA980505 at week 13 after planting to 16 week after planting. Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-IBA980505 treated with 0.5 CD at 13 WAP (5.33) and 14 WAP (7.07) were significantly higher as well as the values of the cassava (6.00) 14 WAP and 7.33 16 WAP (Table 7). Further study on the lobe of the cassava variety showed significant increase (P<0.05) in lobe of the IITA-TMS-IBA30572 treated with 0.5 CD at 15 WAP and 16 WAP (7.00).

Table 9 revealed that there was no significant difference (P>0.05) in the Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-IBA070593 at 9 and 10 WAP while at 11 WAP through 16 WAP, the Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-IBA070593 treated with 0.5 cow dung showed significant increase (P<0.05) compared with number of the parameter recorded in other treatments under this study. Table 5 revealed that IITA-TMS-TME419 treated with 0.5 cow dung at 10 WAP through 13 WAP showed significant increase (P<0.05) in their Number of leaf while at 14 WAP through 16 WAP, Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-TME419 treated with 0.5 compost manure showed significant (P<0.05) increase compared with the number of the parameters in the cassava variety treated with other treatments under investigation.

Responses of Five Cassava Varieties on the Vegetative Growth Parameters

Table 1: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on height of IITA-TMS-IBA0110368

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	5.33±0.88 ^a	6.33±0.88 ^d	7.67±1.67 ^b	10.33±2.84 ^c	12.00±4.04 ^b	14.67±4.70 ^b	19.00±6.03 ^a	22.33±7.42 ^a
0. 5NPK	15.00±5.50 ^a	18.33±5.2 ^b	21.33±4.67 ^{ab}	25.00±3.79 ^{ab}	28.00±3.22 ^{ab}	31.33±2.03 ^{ab}	34.00±2.00 ^{ab}	41.67±2.19 ^{ab}
0. 2CD	14.33±2.60 ^a	20.00±2.51 ^a	25.00±2.51 ^a	30.33±2.60 ^a	35.00±2.89 ^a	40.00±3.06 ^a	44.33±3.38 ^a	37.33±12.25 ^{ab}
0. 5 CD	8.00±3.05 ^a	10.67±4.37 ^c	14.33±5.67 ^{ab}	19.00±7.55 ^{ab}	23.00±8.54 ^{ab}	26.67±9.84 ^{ab}	31.67±10.84 ^{ab}	54.67±5.20 ^a
0. 2 CM	13.33±5.78 ^a	16.67±5.90 ^b	18.67±5.90 ^{ab}	23.00±5.57 ^{ab}	25.33±5.36 ^{ab}	27.67±5.04 ^{ab}	31.00±5.13 ^{ab}	37.00±4.16 ^{ab}
0. 5CM	13.33±2.40 ^a	17.33±3.18 ^b	20.33±2.60 ^{ab}	25.00±2.60 ^{ab}	29.33±1.76 ^a	32.67±1.33 ^b	37.00±0.58 ^{ab}	41.33±0.88 ^{ab}

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT).

Table 2: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on height of IITA-TMS-IBA980505

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	18.67±2.19 ^a	23.00±1.53 ^a	29.33±1.33 ^b	35.33±1.33 ^a	39.00±1.53 ^a	44.00±2.08 ^a	48.00±2.00 ^a	56.67±6.00 ^a
0. 5 NPK	10.00±2.65 ^a	14.00±3.06 ^a	18.67±3.18 ^{ab}	25.00±4.04 ^{ab}	29.33±3.33 ^{ab}	34.67±2.33 ^{ab}	41.33±1.76 ^{ab}	50.67±3.71 ^{ab}
0. 2CD	12.00±1.00 ^a	15.00±0.58 ^a	18.67±0.33 ^{ab}	29.00±2.08 ^{ab}	33.00±2.52 ^{ab}	37.33±3.84 ^{ab}	42.00±5.20 ^{ab}	50.67±1.33 ^{ab}
0. 5 CD	11.33±2.67 ^a	15.67±3.38 ^a	20.33±3.28 ^{ab}	25.67±3.84 ^{ab}	30.33±2.85 ^{ab}	35.33±2.91 ^{ab}	41.33±3.71 ^{ab}	56.00±2.65 ^a
0. 2 CM	14.00±2.51 ^a	17.33±1.86 ^a	21.33±1.76 ^{ab}	24.00±2.30 ^{ab}	29.00±1.73 ^{ab}	34.00±1.00 ^{ab}	38.00±1.00 ^{ab}	42.00±1.16 ^b
0. 5CM	11.00±3.79 ^a	14.67±4.91 ^a	18.33±5.92 ^{ab}	21.67±6.74 ^b	26.00±6.43 ^b	30.33±6.33 ^b	33.67±6.98 ^b	40.67±5.46 ^b

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 3: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on height of IITA-TMS-IBA3052

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	20.67±4.06 ^a	24.33±6.39 ^a	28.33±7.88 ^a	32.33±9.39 ^b	37.33±11.14 ^b	41.67±10.81 ^b	50.67±14.71 ^d	57.33±14.35 ^d
0.5NPK	18.33±3.84 ^a	26.00±3.06 ^a	32.33±4.18 ^a	40.33±5.24 ^b	50.00±6.66 ^a	57.67±7.36 ^a	67.67±10.40 ^a	75.67±8.41 ^a
0.2CD	19.33±1.67 ^a	25.33±2.33 ^a	31.67±3.28 ^a	37.33±3.53 ^b	43.67±4.70 ^b	51.67±3.84 ^b	59.00±2.89 ^b	70.67±1.33 ^b
0.5CD	17.67±3.28 ^a	23.67±7.22 ^a	27.33±7.33 ^a	31.67±7.31 ^b	35.33±7.69 ^b	43.33±6.94 ^b	55.00±5.86 ^c	64.67±4.67 ^c
0.2CM	12.67±2.02 ^a	16.00±3.46 ^a	20.67±3.71 ^a	26.00±5.03 ^c	33.33±7.13 ^b	38.67±7.69 ^c	48.00±9.54 ^d	55.00±8.54 ^d
0.5CM	13.67±2.33 ^a	19.67±3.84 ^a	25.33±4.41 ^a	31.33±5.78 ^b	37.33±6.77 ^b	41.67±6.44 ^b	46.67±6.33 ^c	49.67±5.84 ^c

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 4: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on height of IITA-TMS-IBA070593

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	19.67±3.28 ^{ab}	21.33±9.53 ^{ab}	29.33±12.02 ^{ab}	36.00±12.49 ^{ab}	42.00±13.31 ^{ab}	48.67±14.62 ^{ab}	60.00±16.92 ^{ab}	66.33±17.15 ^b
0.5NPK	6.67±3.33 ^c	8.00±4.00 ^b	10.00±5.00 ^b	13.67±6.98 ^b	18.33±8.01 ^b	23.33±9.56 ^b	33.33±9.82 ^b	43.33±12.33 ^c
0.2CD	29.33±7.33 ^a	34.33±7.36 ^a	42.00±8.08 ^a	45.67±9.74 ^a	50.33±10.87 ^a	57.00±13.01 ^a	70.33±14.90 ^a	83.67±20.17 ^a
0.5CD	14.33±1.20 ^{bc}	19.00±1.53 ^{ab}	25.33±3.53 ^{ab}	31.67±3.84 ^{ab}	40.67±3.71 ^{ab}	50.67±2.91 ^{ab}	60.33±4.84 ^{ab}	70.33±5.90 ^b
0.2CM	8.00±1.16 ^{bc}	10.67±1.45 ^b	12.67±1.45 ^b	18.67±2.90 ^b	24.00±3.46 ^{ab}	28.67±4.33 ^{ab}	36.00±5.51 ^c	45.67±7.62 ^c
0.5CM	8.33±0.88 ^{bc}	9.33±1.45 ^b	11.00±1.73 ^b	18.00±0.58 ^b	23.00±0.00 ^b	25.00±1.73 ^b	37.67±4.33 ^c	45.00±8.66 ^c

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Responses of Five Cassava Varieties on the Vegetative Growth Parameters

Table 5: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on height of IITA-TMS-TMEB419

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	18.33±0.88 ^{ab}	25.33±0.88 ^{ab}	33.67±7.21 ^{ab}	43.00±7.50 ^a	51.00±8.66 ^a	58.67±8.67 ^a	69.67±7.80 ^a	85.67±10.93 ^a
0.5NPK	19.00±4.50 ^{ab}	24.00±4.16 ^{ab}	32.00±5.69 ^{ab}	37.67±7.75 ^b	45.33±8.09 ^b	53.33±8.45 ^b	62.33±8.41 ^b	71.00±9.64 ^{ab}
0.2CD	9.67±3.71 ^b	15.00±5.57 ^c	20.00±6.56 ^b	27.67±10.37 ^d	37.00±11.59 ^c	46.67±13.72 ^c	59.67±16.19 ^b	81.00±6.35 ^{ab}
0.5CD	17.67±11.78 ^{ab}	20.33±13.54 ^b	23.67±15.56 ^b	32.00±21.17 ^c	35.67±29.50 ^c	38.33±25.26 ^d	41.00±27.03 ^c	45.33±29.99 ^{ab}
0.2CM	4.33±1.86 ^{ac}	6.33±3.38 ^d	9.67±5.36 ^c	13.00±7.77 ^c	15.67±9.53 ^d	20.67±12.73 ^c	26.00±16.26 ^d	29.00±18.34 ^b
0.5CM	22.00±7.50 ^a	28.00±7.50 ^a	35.00±1.73 ^a	42.33±0.33 ^a	50.67±0.33 ^a	60.33±0.33 ^a	68.00±1.16 ^a	80.33±3.76 ^{ab}

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 6: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on lobes of IITA-TMS-IBA0110368

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	3.03±0.03 ^{ab}	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^b	3.33±0.33 ^b	4.00±0.00 ^a	5.00±0.57 ^a	5.66±0.67 ^{ab}	5.67±0.67 ^{ab}
0.5 NPK	4.00±0.00 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	5.67±0.67 ^a	6.00±0.57 ^{ab}	6.00±0.57 ^a
0.2CD	3.00±0.00 ^{ab}	4.00±0.57 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	6.67±0.33 ^a	6.67±0.33 ^a
0.5 CD	2.67±0.67 ^b	3.67±0.67 ^a	4.00±0.57 ^{ab}	4.00±0.57 ^{ab}	4.00±0.57 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^b	5.00±0.00 ^b
0.2 CM	3.67±0.33 ^{ab}	4.67±0.33 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^{ab}	4.33±0.33 ^{ab}	4.33±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^{ab}	5.33±0.33 ^{ab}
0.5CM	3.67±0.33 ^{ab}	4.00±0.00 ^a	4.00±0.00 ^{ab}	4.00±0.00 ^{ab}	4.33±0.33 ^a	5.00±0.57 ^a	5.67±0.33 ^{ab}	6.00±0.57 ^a

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT).

Table 7: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-IBA980505

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	3.01±0.01 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.67±0.33 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^{ab}	5.33±0.33 ^{ab}	6.33±0.67 ^{ab}	6.33±0.67 ^{ab}
0.5 NPK	3.03±0.03 ^a	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.67±0.33 ^a	4.01±0.01 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^{ab}	6.00±0.58 ^a	6.67±0.33 ^{ab}	7.33±0.33 ^a
0.2CD	3.04±0.03 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.67±0.33 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^{ab}	5.67±0.33 ^{ab}	6.37±0.69 ^{ab}	6.34±0.67 ^{ab}
0.5 CD	3.03±0.03 ^a	3.67±0.33 ^a	4.00±0.58 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^a	5.67±0.33 ^{ab}	7.07±0.67 ^a	7.04±0.37 ^{ab}
0.2 CM	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.67±0.67 ^a	3.67±0.67 ^a	3.67±0.67 ^b	4.34±0.67 ^b	5.67±0.67 ^b	5.33±0.33 ^b
0.5CM	2.67±0.33 ^a	3.03±0.58 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^b	5.00±0.00 ^{ab}	5.37±0.31 ^b	6.33±0.67 ^{ab}

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 8: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-30572

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.67±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^a	6.00±0.58 ^b	6.00±0.58 ^b
0.5 NPK	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.67±0.33 ^a	4.00±0.58 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^a	6.00±0.58 ^a	6.33±0.67 ^b	6.33±0.67 ^b
0.2CD	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^b	5.67±0.33 ^b
0.5 CD	3.00±0.00 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^a	7.00±0.33 ^a	7.00±0.33 ^a
0.2 CM	3.00±0.00 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^b	5.33±0.33 ^b
0.5CM	3.00±0.00 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	4.67±0.33 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^a	5.67±0.67 ^b	5.67±0.67 ^b

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Responses of Five Cassava Varieties on the Vegetative Growth Parameters

Table 9: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-IBA070593

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	3.00±0.58 ^a	3.00±0.58 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^{bc}	3.67±0.33 ^{bc}	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.33±0.33 ^{ab}	6.00±0.57 ^b	6.33±0.67 ^b
0.5 NPK	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.67±0.67 ^a	4.33±0.67 ^{ab}	4.33±0.67 ^{ab}	4.67±0.33 ^{ab}	5.33±0.33 ^{ab}	5.67±0.67 ^b	6.00±0.58 ^b
0.2CD	3.33±0.33 ^a	4.00±0.00 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.07±0.67 ^a	6.33±0.67 ^a	7.00±0.00 ^a	7.00±0.00 ^a
0.5 CD	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^a	3.33±0.33 ^{bc}	3.33±0.33 ^{bc}	4.67±0.33 ^{ab}	6.00±0.00 ^{ab}	6.67±0.33 ^b	7.67±0.67 ^b
0.2 CM	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.00±0.00 ^a	4.00±0.00 ^{abc}	4.00±0.00 ^{abc}	5.00±0.00 ^a	6.00±0.00 ^{ab}	6.67±0.33 ^b	7.33±0.33 ^b
0.5CM	2.67±0.33 ^a	2.67±0.33 ^a	3.00±0.00 ^c	3.00±0.00 ^c	3.67±0.67 ^b	5.00±0.00 ^b	5.67±0.33 ^b	6.37±0.68 ^b

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 10: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on Number of leaf of IITA-TMS-IBATME419

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	2.33±0.33 ^{ab}	3.00±0.58 ^b	3.33±0.89 ^b	4.00±1.00 ^{ab}	4.00±1.00 ^{ab}	4.00±1.00 ^{ab}	4.33±0.67 ^{ab}	4.33±0.67 ^{ab}
0.5 NPK	2.67±0.33 ^a	2.67±0.33 ^b	2.67±0.33 ^b	3.00±0.58 ^{ab}	3.33±0.67 ^{ab}	3.67±0.88 ^{ab}	4.33±1.20 ^{ab}	4.67±1.45 ^{ab}
0.2CD	2.33±0.33 ^{ab}	2.33±0.33 ^b	2.67±0.33 ^b	4.00±0.58 ^{ab}	4.00±0.58 ^{ab}	4.67±0.33 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^{ab}	5.00±0.00 ^{ab}
0.5 CD	3.00±0.00 ^a	4.33±0.33 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^a	5.00±0.00 ^{ab}	5.00±0.00 ^{ab}
0.2 CM	1.67±0.33 ^b	2.00±0.57 ^b	2.00±0.58 ^b	2.33±0.88 ^b	2.33±0.88 ^b	2.33±0.88 ^b	2.67±1.20 ^b	3.00±1.00 ^b
0.5CM	3.00±0.00 ^a	3.00±0.00 ^b	3.00±0.00 ^b	3.33±0.33 ^{ab}	4.00±0.33 ^{ab}	5.67±0.33 ^a	6.33±0.67 ^a	6.67±0.33 ^a

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Effect of cow dung, compost manure and NPK node of cassava varieties studied

Study on the effect of the treatments on the number of node of IITA-TMS-IBA0110368 revealed that 0.5 NPK and 0.2 CD increased node of the cassava variety from 11 WAP through 16 WAP (Table 11). Node of TMS-IBA980505 treated with 0.2 NPK were significantly higher ($P < 0.05$) compared with node of the same variety of cassava treated with other treatments (Table 12). In addition, no significant variations were observed in the node of IITA-TMS-IBA30572 starting from 9 WAP to 12 WAP. This observation revealed significant difference ($P < 0.05$) from 13 WAP to 16 WAP. Also, at 13 and 14 weeks after planting, node of the cassava variety treated with 0.2 and 0.5 of NPK and cow dung increased number of the node. Similar significant ($P < 0.05$) were observed in the treatments except 0.5CM at 15 and 16 WAP. Node of TMS 4 revealed that node of IITA-TMS-IBA-070593 treated with 0.2 CD showed significant increase at 10 WAP through 14 WAP. Similar observation were recorded in the cassava variety treated with 0.5 NPK at 15 and 16 WAP (Table 14). Results revealed that node of the cassava under the treatments showed significant differences ($P < 0.05$). Node of TMS treated 0.5 NPK at 10 WAP to 16 WAP showed significant increase.

Effect of cow dung, compost manure and NPK on Leaf area of cassava varieties

Results revealed that the treatments produced significant difference ($P < 0.05$) on the leaf of each the cassava varieties. It was observed that 0.5 cow dung increased significantly ($P < 0.05$) in IITA-TMS-IBA30572 (74.33), IITA-TMS-IBA070593 (90.67) and IITA-TMS-TMEB419 (94.00) of the cassava while the parameters was significantly higher in IITA-TMS-IBA980505 (76.30) treated with 0.2 cow dung and IITA-TMS-IBA0110368 (17.00) treated with 0.5 cow dung (Table 16).

Results on the interactive effects of some fertilizer treatments on Relative Growth Rate ($\text{gg}^1\text{week}^{-1}$), Net Assimilation Rate ($\text{gcm}^2\text{week}^{-1}$) and Leaf Area Ratio (cm^2g^{-1}) of selected varieties of cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Krantz).

Table 17 shows the physiological parameters of different varieties of cassava treated with different levels of manures. Results revealed that the physiological parameters showed significant difference ($p < 0.05$) on the cassava investigated. Leaf area ratio (4493.57), relative growth rate (0.30) and net assimilation rate (0.37) were significantly ($p < 0.05$) higher in variety 1 of the cassava treated with 0.5 cow dung. Similar significant increase ($p < 0.005$) were recorded in in LAR (5518.03), RGR (0.47) and NAR (0.39) in variety 2 treated with 0.2 cow dung as well as the parameters; LAR (6122.31), RGR (0.57) and NAR (0.39) in variety 3 treated with 0.2 cow dung. Also LAR (5702.00), RGR (0.36) and NAR (0.41) and LAR (5571.90), RGR (37.33) and NAR (0.34) were recorded in variety four and five respectively.

Discussion

Cassava is grown in almost all the agro ecological zones in Nigeria and plays a prominent role in alleviating the food problem in the country because it thrives and produces stable yields under conditions in which other crops fail (Joy *et al.*, 2015). Deterioration in soil fertility is a critical agricultural challenge facing small holder farming including cassava production in different parts of Nigeria. Due to the high cost and uncertain availability of inorganic fertilizers, it is important to provide alternative sources of nutrients such as organic materials for better production of cassava. As a technical approach to improve soil fertility, cassava farmers in many countries including Nigeria introduced different fertilizer types either single or in combination with chemical fertilizers to improve soil's physical conditions for provision of important mineral such as calcium and magnesium and other micronutrients needed for improvement of vegetative characters and yield of cassava (Joy *et al.*, 2015).

Responses of Five Cassava Varieties on the Vegetative Growth Parameters

Table 11: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on length of IITA-TMS-IBA011368 node

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	3.500±0.29 ^a	4.00±0.33 ^a	6.00±0.58 ^a	7.50±0.86 ^a	8.50±0.87 ^a	9.00±1.15 ^{ab}	10.500±1.44 ^{ab}	13.00±1.73 ^{ab}
0.5NPK	4.67±2.08 ^a	6.667±2.03 ^a	8.33±2.91 ^a	10.33±2.60 ^a	11.67±2.33 ^a	13.00±1.73 ^a	14.67±2.03 ^a	16.33±2.02 ^a
0.2CD	4.00±0.58 ^a	6.00±1.00 ^a	8.00±1.00 ^a	9.67±0.67 ^a	11.00±0.58 ^a	12.67±0.33 ^a	14.67±0.88 ^a	15.67±0.67 ^{ab}
0.5CD	4.00±1.00 ^a	4.44±0.80 ^a	5.33±0.88 ^a	5.78±0.78 ^a	6.67±1.86 ^a	7.00±2.00 ^b	8.00±2.00 ^b	9.67±1.86 ^b
0.2CM	5.78±0.78 ^a	6.667±1.20 ^a	8.22±0.97 ^a	8.00±2.65 ^a	8.33±2.73 ^a	9.00±2.65 ^{ab}	9.67±2.96 ^{ab}	11.67±2.96 ^{ab}
0.5CM	3.67±1.20 ^a	5.333±1.86 ^a	7.00±1.53 ^a	9.33±1.33 ^a	10.33±1.33 ^a	11.33±0.88 ^{ab}	13.00±1.73 ^{ab}	14.67±1.45 ^{ab}

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 12: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on node of IITA-TMS-IBA960505

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	5.33±0.33 ^a	6.66±0.33 ^{ab}	8.66±0.33 ^a	11.67±0.33 ^a	13.66±0.33 ^a	14.66±0.33 ^a	15.00±0.58 ^a	16.00±0.58 ^a
0.5 NPK	2.33±0.88 ^b	3.33±1.33 ^b	5.33±1.86 ^a	7.33±2.33 ^b	9.00±2.51 ^{ab}	10.33±1.86 ^a	12.00±1.53 ^a	13.33±0.88 ^a
0.2CD	3.00±0.58 ^b	3.33±0.33 ^b	5.33±0.33 ^a	7.3±0.33 ^b	9.67±0.67 ^{ab}	11.33±0.67 ^a	12.33±0.88 ^a	13.67±1.45 ^a
0.5 CD	2.67±0.33 ^b	3.67±0.88 ^b	5.66±0.88 ^a	6.67±0.67 ^b	8.66±1.20 ^b	9.68±1.20 ^a	11.00±1.73 ^a	12.33±1.45 ^a
0.2 CM	3.67±0.33 ^b	5.00±0.58 ^{ab}	6.33±1.20 ^a	7.67±1.45 ^b	9.67±1.45 ^{ab}	10.62±1.45 ^a	12.33±1.67 ^a	13.33±1.76 ^a
0.5CM	3.11±0.48 ^b	4.00±0.58 ^b	5.78±0.78 ^a	8.00±1.00 ^{ab}	10.22±1.31 ^{ab}	8.66±3.33 ^a	10.67±3.84 ^a	12.67±3.33 ^a

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 13: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on length of IITA-TMS-IBA30572 node

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	7.67±0.88 ^a	9.67±0.88 ^a	12.67±1.33 ^a	14.00±0.58 ^a	16.33±0.88 ^a	19.00±1.16 ^a	21.00±1.00 ^a	23.33±0.67 ^a
0.5 NPK	5.33±0.67 ^a	8.33±1.20 ^a	11.67±0.88 ^a	14.33±0.33 ^a	17.00±0.58 ^a	20.00±1.16 ^a	22.67±0.88 ^a	25.33±1.45 ^a
0.2CD	6.67±0.88 ^a	10.00±1.52 ^a	12.33±1.67 ^a	14.33±1.20 ^a	17.00±1.16 ^a	20.00±2.08 ^a	22.33±2.33 ^a	24.67±1.52 ^a
0.5 CD	7.67±0.88 ^a	10.00±0.00 ^a	12.33±0.33 ^a	14.00±0.58 ^a	15.67±0.67 ^a	19.00±1.53 ^a	21.00±1.53 ^a	23.00±0.88 ^a
0.2 CM	5.33±0.67 ^a	8.00±1.00 ^a	11.00±1.16 ^a	13.00±1.16 ^a	15.00±1.16 ^b	18.00±1.53 ^b	20.00±1.53 ^a	22.33±0.00 ^a
0.5CM	5.33±0.33 ^a	7.00±0.58 ^a	9.00±0.58 ^a	10.33±0.67 ^b	12.33±0.67 ^b	14.00±0.58 ^b	15.67±0.58 ^b	18.00±0.67 ^b

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 14: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on length of IITA-TMS-IBA070593 node

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	6.22±0.97 ^{ab}	7.00±3.21 ^a	10.00±4.04 ^a	12.67±5.04 ^a	13.67±5.61 ^a	15.00±5.69 ^a	16.67±5.45 ^a	18.67±5.90 ^a
0.5 NPK	4.67±0.67 ^{ab}	7.00±1.00 ^a	9.17±1.17 ^a	11.66±1.67 ^a	14.33±1.45 ^a	16.67±1.20 ^a	20.33±1.20 ^a	17.66±5.04 ^a
0.2CD	7.67±3.18 ^a	9.33±4.06 ^a	11.34±4.97 ^a	14.00±5.86 ^a	15.33±6.69 ^a	16.37±7.26 ^a	17.00±7.57 ^a	17.67±8.25 ^a
0.5 CD	4.33±0.33 ^{ab}	6.67±0.33 ^a	9.00±0.00 ^a	11.33±0.67 ^a	13.00±1.00 ^a	14.67±0.88 ^a	16.00±1.15 ^a	18.33±1.20 ^a
0.2 CM	2.22±0.89 ^b	3.33±1.33 ^a	4.44±1.78 ^a	5.56±2.22 ^a	6.67±2.67 ^a	7.78±3.11 ^a	8.89±3.56 ^a	9.44±3.78 ^a
0.5CM	1.78±0.62 ^b	2.67±1.20 ^a	4.00±1.53 ^a	5.78±2.15 ^a	8.00±2.52 ^a	9.78±2.61 ^a	11.11±2.95 ^a	15.56±2.42 ^a

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT)

Responses of Five Cassava Varieties on the Vegetative Growth Parameters

Table 15: Effect of cow dung, manure and NPK on length of IITA-TMS-TMEB419 node

Treatment	Weeks after planting (cm)							
	9WAP	10WAP	11WAP	12WAP	13WAP	14WAP	15WAP	16WAP
0.2NPK	6.22±2.99 ^{ab}	8.00±2.52 ^{ab}	9.33±2.33 ^{ab}	10.22±2.39 ^{ab}	12.44±2.33 ^{ab}	13.78±2.66 ^{ab}	14.67±3.18 ^{ab}	16.44±3.31 ^a
0.5 NPK	7.44±1.79 ^a	8.50±1.80 ^a	10.50±1.44 ^a	12.11±0.48 ^a	14.39±0.61 ^a	15.56±0.44 ^a	17.33±0.67 ^a	18.89±0.68 ^a
0.2CD	3.11±0.95 ^{ab}	4.44±0.80 ^{ab}	6.22±0.97 ^{ab}	7.11±1.06 ^{ab}	8.89±1.25 ^{ab}	11.12±1.42 ^{ab}	11.56±1.56 ^{ab}	13.33±1.76 ^a
0.5 CD	7.11±2.47 ^a	7.70±2.68 ^{ab}	8.89±3.09 ^{ab}	8.89±3.09 ^{ab}	10.07±3.51 ^{ab}	11.25±3.92 ^{ab}	11.85±4.12 ^{ab}	12.44±4.33 ^a
0.2 CM	1.59±0.21 ^b	2.37±0.82 ^b	3.56±1.24 ^b	4.74±1.65 ^{ab}	6.51±2.27 ^b	7.11±2.47 ^b	8.29±2.89 ^b	9.48±3.30 ^a
0.5CM	3.11±0.48 ^{ab}	5.33±0.67 ^{ab}	6.22±0.97 ^{ab}	7.56±0.98 ^{ab}	9.78±1.35 ^{ab}	11.55±1.44 ^{ab}	13.78±1.75 ^{ab}	16.00±1.22 ^a

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT).

Table 16: Leaf area of cassava species treated with cow dung, compost manure and NPK

Treatments	Leaf (cm ²)				
	IBA0110368	IBA980505	IBA30572	IBA070593	TMEB419
0.2 NPK	2.00±0.03 ^f	49.43±0.43 ^c	63.33±0.33 ^{bc}	87.33±0.33 ^b	83.67±1.33 ^{ab}
0.5 NPK	5.00±0.57 ^e	64.33±7.17 ^b	61.00±3.21 ^{cd}	93.67±4.3 ^b	74.67±1.86 ^{bc}
0.2 CD	8.00±0.50 ^d	76.33±1.20 ^a	71.66±6.89 ^{ab}	66.67±2.33 ^c	84.00±.577 ^{ab}
0.5 CD	11.00±0.02 ^c	59.33±4.70 ^{bc}	74.33±1.20 ^a	90.67±0.88 ^a	94.00±1.15 ^a
0.2 CM	14.00±.51 ^b	59.30±0.65 ^{bc}	63.67±1.20 ^{bc}	86.67±0.33 ^b	85.00±4.00 ^{ab}
0.5CM	17.00±1.3 ^a	66.93±0.93 ^{ab}	51.33±0.88 ^d	81.33±0.88 ^b	60.00±2.88 ^c

Mean ± standard error followed different superscripts are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan multiple range test (DMRT)

Table 17: Physiological parameters of different varieties of cassava treated with different levels of manures

Treatments	Physiological parameters of five Cassava varieties														
	IBA0110368			IBA980505			IBA30572			IBA070593			TMEB419		
	LAR	RGR	NAR	LAR	RGR	NAR	LAR	RGR	NAR	LAR	RGR	NAR	LAR	RGR	NAR
0.2 NPK	3950.23 ±26 ^b	0.18± 041 ^b	0.22± 0.02 ^b	4900.53 ±3.91 ^{ab}	0.29 ±.04 ^b	0.22± .02 ^a	4065.60± 8.22 ^b	0.29± 0.03 ^b	0.31±0 .01 ^{abc}	4374.56 ±2.01 ^b	0.34± 0.04 ^a	0.25± 0.11 ^a	4030.60 ±4.67 ^{ab}	0.170. 01 ^c	0.21± 0.2 ^b
0.5 NPK	4020.33 ±1.74 ^a	0.24± 01 ^b	0.24± 0.03 ^b	4410.73 ±2.73 ^{ab}	0.29 ±.01 ^b	0.32± .03 ^{ab}	3853.00± 4.78 ^b	0.23± 0.04 ^b	0.36±0 .03 ^{ab}	4172.87 ±3.76 ^b	0.25± 0.01 ^b	0.21± 0.02 ^a	4944.93 ±3.56 ^{ab}	0.25± 0.04 ^{bc}	0.22± 0.02 ^b
0.2 CD	3993.63 ±199 ^b	0.257 ±.03 ^b	0.29± 0.02 ^{ab}	5814.03± 2.62 ^a	0.47 ±.02 ^a	0.39± .02 ^a	6122.31± 4.13 ^a	0.57± 0.07 ^a	0.39±0. 01 ^a	3887.70 ±1.40 ^b	0.22± 0.02 ^b	0.30± 0.11 ^a	4038.43 ±0.34 ^b	0.23± 0.34 ^{bc}	0.29± 0.01a ^b
0.5 CD	4493.57 ±1.72 ^a	0.30± 015 ^a	0.37± 0.01 ^a	4694.17 ±2.70 ^{ab}	0.38 ±.04 ^b	0.27± .02 ^{ab}	4133.83± 5.47b	0.31± 0.01 ^b	0.28±0 .02 ^{bc}	3984.70 ±3.45 ^b	0.27± 0.04 ^b	0.34± 0.22 ^a	3805.20 ±0.03 ^{ab}	0.33± 0.23 ^{ab}	0.26± 0.20 ^{ab}
0.2C M	4261.70 ±3.09 ^b	0.27± 06 ^b	0.26± 0.02 ^b	4286.63 ±3.46 ^{ab}	0.38 ±.02 ^b	0.35± 02 ^a	4186.03b ±52.63 ^b	0.24± 0.07 ^b	0.25±0 .02 ^c	4139.97 ±2.37 ^b	0.27± 0.01 ^b	0.34± 0.03 ^a	3987.53 ±0.87 ^{ab}	0.33± 0.03 ^{ab}	0.32± 0.01a ^b
0.5C M	3592.07 ±1.22 ^b	0.22± 02 ^b	0.28± 0.03 ^{ab}	3432.60 ±2.42 ^b	0.42 ±.03 ^b	0.38± .04 ^a	4094.70± 30.24 ^b	0.26± 0.05 ^b	0.29±0 .04 ^{abc}	5702.00 ±2.34 ^a	0.36± 0.02 ^a	0.41±0 .02 ^a	5571.90± 2.56 ^a	.37±0. 22 ^a	0.34± 0.02 ^a

Mean ± standard error followed different letters in columns are significantly different at P<0.05 using Duncan multiple range test (DMRT).

In the present study, the significant increase recorded in the agronomic characters such as lobe, internode, height and length of node of cassava varieties applied with 0.2g and 0.5g cow dung treatments connotes differential response of vegetative characters of the cassava variety to different fertilizer types or the magnitude of inherent variation for these characters influenced by different levels of the fertilizers. This observation is in agreement with reports of Adeniji *et al.* (2011),

Responses of these cassava vegetative growth parameters to organic and inorganic fertilizer varied but the fertilizers consistently enhanced the development of the parameters over the period of investigation.

Increases in the agronomic characters obtained with application of 0.5 NPK and 0.2 cow dung noticed these level of fertilizers released maximum nutrients such as N, P, K, Zn, Fe, Ca and Mg which are contained in the fertilizer for crop uptake which led to significant increases in growth parameters of the cassava.

This is because application of organic manures has been reported to have ability to have various advantages like increasing soil physical properties, water holding capacity and organic carbon content, supplying good quality of nutrients, improving soil tilt, lessens erosion, soil aeration as well as beneficial effect on soil microorganisms (Gomez *et al.*, 1980; Leo and Vernon, 2015; IITA. (2005) and Okpara *et al.* (2010).

In the same trend, Joy *et al.* (2015); Odedina *et al.*, (2011) and Rammachat *et al.* (2001) also recorded significant differences in plant height, stem girth, number of leaves, branches and length of internodes/plant with the application of poultry manure levels and NPK.

The insignificant responses of cassava vegetative growth to NPK fertilizer could be due to excessive availability of nutrients which gave luxuriant top growth at expense of tuber growth (Agbaye and Akinlosotu, 2004 Leo; Mathias and Vernon Kabambe 2015). Moreover, positive influence of these treatments might be due to slow and steady availability of nutrients throughout the crop period from organic manures. Manures have

been known to increase nutrient contents of cassava (Odedina *et al.*, 2012). An increase in height of cassava is important to expose the cassava leaves to sunlight for photosynthesis and increased translocation for higher photosynthate accumulation (Okogun *et al.*, 1999). It is interesting to note that significant differences on the parameters observed during this suggests importance of both fertility amendments in improving crop growth (Lebot, 2009). Tolessa (2001) reported that after 120 DAP, the leaves are able to intercept most of the radiation falling on the canopy and it is the time when the maximum size of the canopy with the maximum dry matter partition of the leaves and stems are obtained. Howeler (1990) further stated that large bulk of foliage are created by the action of nitrogen and consequently an extensive assimilating area, a prerequisite for the good development of the tubers. According to Uwah *et al.* (2009) plant height, the number of leaves, branches as well as stem girth was significantly increased by the application of NPK. Various research findings showed superior growth attributes obtained with relatively high rates of NPK (NRCRI, 2005). The positive response of growth characters to the applied nutrients is attributable to their role in cell multiplication and photosynthesis which gave rise to increase in size and length of leaves and stems. The favourable response also confirmed the essentiality of N and K in plant growth and development (Mengel and Kirkby, 2001). This result is in harmony with the findings of Nguyen *et al.* (2001) and Ayoola and Makinde (2007).

Nutrient supplied by cow dung manure enhances increase in plant height due to increase in cell elongation of plant tissues as a result of steady release and mineralization of nutrients Christopher *et al.*, 2007). Adoa (2009) reported highest plant height with the application of poultry manure on *Nkabom* and IFAD cassava varieties. The height may position or expose the leaves of the cassava to sunlight for photosynthesis and increased translocation for higher photosynthates accumulation. This agreed with the submission of Ojeniyi *et al.* (2012).

Organic fertilizer promote the growth of stems and leaves of cassava, increase the chlorophyll content and the photosynthesis of leaves and improve the physiological metabolism of cassava (Luo *et al.*, 2005). Luo *et al.*, (2005) added that organic fertilizer improves the physiological metabolism of cassava and also promote the photosynthetic transfer to the root and increase number of root, yield and starch content in the tuber root of cassava.

Leaf area increased with increase in the levels of organic manure and the increase was linear. Highest value of leaf area obtained in IITA-TMS-TMEB419 applied with 0.5g cow dung suggests that cow dung at 0.5g enhanced proper development of leaf area of the cassava variety. Also, observation could have resulted in high biomass production due to increase in the level of nitrogen and other mineral elements in the high rate in cow dung. This finding is in agreement with submission of Joy *et al.*, 2017 which highlighted the influence of nitrogen on, crop growth rate and net assimilation rate of cassava. According to Makinde and Ayoola (2010) plant leaf areas from sole organic and complementary application of organic and inorganic fertilizers were similar with sole inorganic fertilizer application. Also, higher leaf area recorded has been reported to be helpful for formation of canopy which account for higher nutritional content recorded in plants because large surface area has been reported to contain higher pigment which enhanced better photosynthetic activities. This observation is in line with findings of Niels (2005) who reported that Canopy models can contribute to capture light for photosynthesis.

Highest relative growth rate and leaf area ration recorded in IITA-TMS-IBA30572 treated with 0.2g cow dung and net assimilation rate in IITA-TMS-IBA070593 treated with 0.5g cow dung may indicate varietal responses of the cassava to the fertilizer types investigated.

Significantly values of leaf area ratio, relative growth rate and net assimilation rate recorded have been used to evaluate leaf efficiency in photosynthesis (Mofit *et al.*, 2011; KUAI *et al.*, 2017). Similarly, this observation has

been related to the ability of cassava performance on photosynthesis process. The net assimilation rate reflects the capacity to synthesize biomass and the relative growth rate reflects whether the allocation of biomass and its transfer to different organs during various growth stages is smooth and whether the source-sink balance is optimal. This may suggest role of the fertilizer at various levels influence the biomass and their distribution. According to Gomathinayagam *et al.* (2007), net assimilation rate and the relative growth rate directly affect the accumulation of biomass and its distribution. The relative growth rate is affected by the net assimilation rate. Generally speaking, the higher the net assimilation rate, the higher the relative growth rate (Ruiz-Robledo and Villar 2005; Sharma *et al.* 2007).

Cow dung at 0.2 and 0.5 g significantly increased leaf area ratio and net assimilation rate during the seedling stage and the bud stage as well as the relative growth rates of leaves and roots, promoting the accumulation of biomass in leaves and roots during the corresponding growth stages.

Earlier studies have also shown that paclobutrazol makes leaves thicker, darker green (as a result of higher chlorophyll content), and larger (greater specific leaf area); these changes effectively promote photosynthesis (Tekalign and Hammes, 2005), root growth, and vigour.

The importance of leaf area in relation to basic plant metabolic processes, such as photosynthesis and respiration, is generally recognized

Cassava is consumed in various forms by a large percentage of the populace. Its production has increased considerably in recent years, as a direct result of the importance of the crop as an industrial crop in natural starch manufacture, brewery. It is also due to its significance as a staple food crop that is eaten in various forms such as fufu, gari and tapioca among others based on its rich proximate contents (Agyenim-Boateng and Boadi, 2007). According to Adoa (2009), local farmers over the years have been using root dry matter as an index for cultivating

particular cassava varieties that suit their food needs.

References

- Adeniji, O. T., Odo, P. E. and Ibrahim, B. (2011). Genetic relationships and selection indices for cassava root yield in Adamawa State, *Nigeria African Journal of Agricultural Research*. 6(13): 2931-2934.
- Adoa, H. M. (2009). Growth, Yield and Quality of Cassava as Influenced by Terramend 21, Poultry Manure and Inorganic Fertilizer. Master's thesis; Department of Crop and Soil Sciences; Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and Technology, Kumasi, Ghana. *Ir.knust.edu.gh*. 35-50.
- Agbaje, G.O. and Akinlosotu T.A. (2004). Influence of NPK fertilizer on tuber yield of early and late-planted cassava in a forest alfisol of south-western Nigeria. *Afr. J. Biotechnology*. 3(10): 547-551.
- Agboola, D.A., Idowu, W.F. and Kadiri, M. (2004). Seed germination and seedling growth of *Tithonia diversifolia* (Heml) A. Gray, the Mexican sunflower. *International Journal of the Tropical Environment*, 25(4):62-72.
- Agyenim-Boateng S., and Boadi, S. (2007). Cassava yield response to sources and rates of potassium in the forest-savanna transition zone of Ghana Soil Research Institute, Kwadaso-Kumasi, Ghana.
- Ayoola, O. T. and Makinde, E, A. (2007). Fertilizer treatments effects on performance of cassava under two planting patterns in a cassava-based cropping system in south west Nigeria. *J. Agric. & Biol. Scis*. 3(1):13-20.
- Egesi, C., Mbanaso, E., Ogbe, F., Okogbenin, E. and Fregene, M. (2006). Development of cassava varieties with high value root quality through induced mutations and marker-aided breeding. *NRCRI Umudike Annual Report*. pp 2-6.
- Christopher, P. A., Viswajith, V., Prabha, S., Sundhar, K. and Malliga, P. (2007). Effect of coir pith based cyanobacterial basal and foliar biofertilizer on *Basellarubra* (L.) *Acta Agriculturae Slovenica*. 89(1):59-63.
- Gomathinayagam, M., Jaleel C. A, Lakshmanan G. M. and Panneerselvam R. (2007). Changes in carbohydrate metabolism by triazole growth regulators in cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Krantz); effects on tuber production and quality. *Comptes Rendus Biologies*, 330: 644-655.
- Howler, R. H. and Cadavid, L. F. (1990). Short and long-term fertility trials in Colombia to determine the nutrient requirements of cassava. *Fertilizer Res*. 26: 61-80.
- Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA) (2005). International Institute of Tropical Agriculture. Integrated Cassava project (ICP).
- Joy, O., Stephen, O., Samson, O., Thomas, F. and Olowe (2015). Growth and Yield Responses of Cassava to Poultry Manure and Time of Harvest in Rainforest Agro-Ecological Zone of Nigeria. *International Journal of Agricultural Sciences and Natural Resources* 2(3): 67-72.
- Kuai, J., LI Xiao-yong, YANG Yang and ZHOU Guang-sheng (2017). Effects of paclobutrazol on biomass production in relation to resistance to lodging and pod shattering in *Brassica napus* L. *Journal of Integrative Agriculture* 16(0): 60345-7.
- Lebot, V. (2009). Tropical root and tuber crops: cassava, sweet potato, yams and aroids. Crop production science in horticulture (17th Ed), London, UK.
- Leo M. and Vernon H. K. (2015). Potential to increase cassava yields through cattle manure and fertilizer application: Results from Bunda College, Central

- Malawi, *African Journal of Plant Science*, 9(5): 228-234.
- Luo, J.J., Masson, S. Behera, S. Shingu, and T. Yamagata, (2005): Seasonal climate predictability in a coupled OAGCM using a different approach for ensemble forecasts. *J. Climate*, 18: 4474–4497.
- Makinde, E. A. and Ayoola, O. T. (2010). Growth, yield and NPK uptake by maize with Complementary organic and inorganic fertilizers, *African Journal of Food Agriculture Nutrition and Development* 10(3): 210-215.
- Mengel, K. and E. A. Kirkby (2001). Principles of plant nutrition (5th ed.) Kluwer Academic Publishers, the Netherlands, 849pp.
- Mofit S. and Hastin Ernawati N.C. (2011). *Growth and yield of cassava in agro forestry system using crown tree management: crown pruning for optimization light interception*, *AGRIVITA* (33) 1:23-31.
- Nguyen, H., Schoenau, J.J., Van Rees, K. D. and Nguyenand, P. (2001). Long-term nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium fertilization of cassava influences soil chemical properties in North Vietnam. *Canadian J. Soil Sci*; 81 (1): 481-488.
- Niels, P. R.(2005). Optimal Photosynthetic Characteristics of Individual Plants in Vegetation Stands and Implications for Species Coexistence, *Annals of Botany*, 95(3): 1495–506.
- Odedina, J. N., Ojeniyi, S. O. and Odedina, S. A. (2012). Integrated Nutrient Management for Sustainable Cassava Production in South Western Nigeria. *Archives of Agronomy and Soil Science*. 58 (1): 132 -140.
- Ojeniyi S. O., Samson, A. O., Odedina, J. N. and Akinlana, F. (2012). Effect of different organic nutrient sources and two NPK rates on the performance and nutrient contents of a newly released cassava variety. *J. Life Sci*. 6:1003-1007.
- Okogun, J. A., Sanginga, N. and Adeola, E. O. (1999). Soil fertility maintenance and strategies for cassava production in West and Central Africa. IITA, Ibadan, Nigeria (mimeograph).
- Okpara, D. A., Agoha, U. S. and Iroegbu, M. (2010). Response of cassava variety TMS 98/0505 to Potassium fertilization and time of harvest in South Eastern Nigeria. *Nigeria Agricultural Journal* 41(1): 84-92.
- NRCRI, (2005). Annual Report, National Root Crop Research Institute, Umidike, Nigeria, 131p.
- Ruiz-Robledo, J. and Villar R. (2005). Relative growth rate and biomass allocation in ten woody species with different leaf longevity using phylogenetic independent contrasts (PICs). *Plant Biology*, 7, 484–494.
- Sharma, R. K., Agrawal, M. and Agrawal, S. B. (2007). Interactive effects of cadmium and zinc on carrots: Growth and biomass accumulation. *Journal of Plant Nutrition*, 31, 19–34.
- Tekalign, T. and Hammes, P.S. (2005). Growth responses of potato (*Solanum tuberosum*) grown in hot tropical lowland to applied paclobutrazol : 1 .Shoot attributes, assimilate production and allocation. *New Zealand Journal of Crop and Horticultural Science* 33: 35-4.
- Tolessa, D. and Friensen, D. K. (2001). Effect of enriching farmyard manure with mineral fertilizer on grain yield of Maize at Bako, Western Ethiopia. *Seventh Eastern and Southern Africa Regional Maize Conference*. 11th-15th February. 335-337.
- Uwah, D. F., Effa, E. B., Ekpenyong, L. E., and I. E. Akpan, I. E. (2009). Cassava Performance as Influenced by Nitrogen and Potassium Fertilizers. In Uyo, Nigeria. Department of Crop Science, University of Calabar.